Public Document Pack

ABERDEEN

CITY COUNCIL

To: Councillor Stewart, Convener; Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice Convener; ; ; and
Councillors Al-Samarai, Allard, Duncan, Greig, Houghton, Townson and Wheeler.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 23 November 2020

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

The Members of the PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE are requested to meet in
Council Chamber - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 2 DECEMBER 2020 at 10.00 am.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

BUSINESS

NOTIFICATION OF URGENT BUSINESS

1 There is no urgent business at this time

DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS

2 There is no exempt business at this time

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest (Pages 5 - 6)

DEPUTATIONS

4 Deputations - none expected until after the final agenda is published

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING




10

11

12

13

14

15

Minute of Previous Meeting of 7 October 2020 (Pages 7 - 18)

COMMITTEE PLANNER

Committee Planner (Pages 19 - 22)

NOTICES OF MOTION

No notices of motion have been received

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES AND SUB COMMITTEES

Referrals from Council, Committees or Sub Committees

POLICE SCOTLAND AND SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE

Communication between PPC and the SPA (Pages 23 - 26)

Police Scotland - Thematic Report - Contact Assessment Model (CAM) -

POL/20/223 (Pages 27 - 32)

Police Scotland - Presentation on Drugs & Vulnerable People

Scottish Fire and Rescue Service - Aberdeen City Local Fire Plan 2020 -

SFR/20/225 (Pages 33 - 54)

Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Six Monthly Performance Report - SFR/20/229

(Pages 55 - 74)

CHILD AND ADULT PROTECTION

Final Progress Report on Joint Inspection of Services for Children and Young

People in need of Care and Protection in Aberdeen City - OPE/20/224 (Pages 75 -

90)

LOCAL RESILIENCE

Resilience Annual Report - COM/20/226 (Pages 91 - 116)

PROTECTIVE SERVICES




16  United Kingdom Accreditation Service (UKAS) - OPE20/230 (Pages 117 - 152)

17 Date of
[...]
nterprise for the discharge by that body of any of the functions of
Scottish Enterprise or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands
Enterprise; or

(d) a body being a company:-

i. established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to
the Councillor’s local authority; and

il. which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR
| declare an interest in item (X) for the following reasons...... and although the body is

covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is
guasi-judicial / regulatory in nature where the body | am a member of:

Page 5



is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval

is making an objection or representation

has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval

is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to
be made by the local authority.... and | will therefore withdraw from the
meeting room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 6



Agenda Iltem 5

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE

ABERDEEN, 7 October 2020. Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC PROTECTION
COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Stewart, Convener; Councillor Lesley Dunbar,
Vice-Convener; and Councillors Allard, Duncan, Greig, Henrickson (as substitute
for Councillor Al-Samarai), Houghton, Townson and Wheeler.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here

here.

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document
will not be retrospectively altered.

INTRODUCTION

The Convener welcomed all to the resumption of the Public Protection Committee
following a period of pandemic restrictions.

A warm welcome was extended to Councillor Allard who had replaced Councillor
Cameron to whom the Convener extended the Committee’s appreciation for his
contribution to the Committee.

A similar warm welcome was extended to Chief Superintendent George
Macdonald who replaced Chief Superintendent Campbell Thomson.

The Convener acknowledged the valuable contributions that Chief Superintendent
Thomson had made to the Committee but also his enthusiastic and positive

engagement with all community related matters during his participation in all
Council related matters.

The Committee agreed it was appropriate to acknowledge Chief Superintendent
Thomson’s participation and contribution to the Committee and the community
and that it be recorded within the Minute.

URGENT BUSINESS

1.

There was no urgent business.

EXEMPT BUSINESS

2.
There was no exempt business.

Page 7


https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=622

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
7 October 2020

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

3.

There were no declarations of interest.

DEPUTATIONS

4,

There were no requests for deputations.

MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 26 FEBRUARY 2020

5.
The Committee had before it the minute of its last meeting on 26 Febuary 2020.

The Committee resolved :-
to approve the minute as a correct record.

COMMITTEE PLANNER

6.
The Committee had before it the Committee Planner.

Members heard that the planner had been refreshed to account for the loss of planned
reports during the pandemic period and that future reporting.

Members discussed the positive thematic reporting from Police Scotland and made
suggestion of future themes.

The Committee resolved :-

(i) to note the planner; and

(if) to request the Local Police Commander, to present future Thematic Reports on
Topics to be discussed.

NOTICES OF MOTION

7.
There were no Motions.

Page 8



PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
7 October 2020

REFERRALS FROM COUNCIL, COMMITTEES OR SUB COMMITTEES

8.
There were no referrals.

LOCAL POLICE PLAN -2020/2023 - POL/20/161

9.
The Committee had before it the report from the Local Commander, Police Scotland
which presented the Local Police Plan 2020/2023.

Members were reminded that the Plan had been delayed for approval due to the
continuing pandemic and were thanked for their review and comment provided during
the consultation stages.

The report recommended :-
that the Committee approve the Local Police Plan.

The Committee resolved :-
to approve the recommendation.

POLICE SCOTLAND - THEMATIC REPORT: CONTACT, COMMAND AND CONTROL
(VERBAL UPDATE)

10.
Chief Superintendent Macdonald presented the Committee with a verbal update on the
outstanding Thematic Report: Contact, Command and Control.

Members heard that whilst a report on the subject had been delayed due to the
pandemic response, work was progressing to present a detailed update to the 2
December 2020 meeting.

The Committee resolved :-
to note the update provided.

POLICE SCOTLAND - THEMATIC REPORT : DIGITALLY ENABLED POLICING
(VERBAL UPDATE)

11.

Chief Superintendent Macdonald presented the Committee with a verbal update on the
previously submitted Thematic Report: Digitally Enabled Policing.

Page 9



PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
7 October 2020

The update concluded with a video presentation.

At the conclusion of this presentation, the Convener reflected on the positive
contributions made to the Committee by Police Scotland and commended the officers
and Police staff for their positive and constant efforts in keeping the citizens and visitors
to Aberdeen safe and complimenting to the success of the City in its community
engagements. The Committee supported the Conveners comments.

The Committee resolved :-

(1) to note the update provided; and

(i) to provide feedback to the Scottish Police Authority to endorse the digital
presentation given and to otherwise acknowledge the quality and partnership
working delivered by the Local Police Senior Officer and his team.

SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE SIX MONTHLY PERFORMANCE REPORT
- SFR/20/150

12.
The Committee had before it the report from the Local Senior Officer, Scottish Fire and
Rescue Service which presented the 2020/21 Quarter 1 Performance Report.

On introduction of this report, the Convener intimated her appreciation to the officers and
staff of SFRS who are engaged in the successful delivery of preventative and rescue
work within the City particularly during the additional dynamics presented by the
pandemic. The Convener requested the appreciation of the Committee be cascade to
the relevant staff.

This was supported by the Committee.

The report recommended :-
that the Committee consider and note the information provided in Appendix A
in relation to the Performance Report.

The Committee resolved :-

® to approve the recommendation; and

(i) to commend the local officers and staff of the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service
for the services provided during the continuing pandemic period.

Page 10


https://www.dropbox.com/s/qlir1mfxtv8a02z/CC%20Scrutiny%20Board%2010%3A20.mp4?dl=0

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
7 October 2020

SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE - COMMUNITY SAFETY THEMATIC
REPORT - SFR/20/151

13.

The Committee had before it the report from the Local Senior Officer, Scottish Fire and
Rescue Service which presented an outline of community safety activity during the
Covid-19 pandemic lockdown period.

The report recommended :-
that the Committee consider and note the information provided in Appendix A
in relation to the SFRS community safety activity.

The Committee resolved :-
to approve the recommendation.

CHIEF SOCIAL WORK OFFICER’S ANNUAL REPORT - OPE/20/146

14.
The Committee had before the report from the Chief Social Work Officer which
presented his Annual Report for the year 2019/20.

The report informed Members of the role and responsibilities exercised by the Chief
Social Work Officer and provided information on statutory decision making during that
period. The report also gave a progress report on key areas of social work provision
within Aberdeen City.

During this presentation, the Convener expressed her appreciation of the input and
efforts of the Chief Social Work Officers’ staff and commented on the additional
difficulties presented during the continuing pandemic.

The report recommended :-
that the Committee note the content of the Annual Report, as attached at Appendix 1.

The Committee resolved :-

® to approve the recommendations, and

(i) to commend the officers and staff within the Integrated Children’s and Family
Services on their continued service delivery particularly against the backdrop of
the continuing pandemic.

Page 11



PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
7 October 2020

ABERDEEN CITY JOINT INSPECTION PLAN - UPDATE

15.
The Committee heard from the Chief Social Work Officer who provided a brief update on
the Joint inspection Plan as previously circulated by Service Update to members.

The Committee resolved :-
to note the update provided..

CHILD PROTECTION COMMITTEE ANNUAL REPORT - OPE/20/149

16.
The Committee had before it the report from the Aberdeen City Child Protection
Committees (CPC) which presented its Annual Report 2019-20.

The report provided the Committee with information and assurance on the work of the
CPC.

The report recommended :-

that the Committee —

(@) notes the content of the CPCs Annual Report 2019-20, including the Child
Protection Improvement Programme for 2019 — 2021,

(b) notes the positive impact and effectiveness of child protection improvement
initiatives detailed in the report;

(c) notes the effective working across child protection as demonstrated in our joint
children’s service inspection; and

(d) notes the use of statistical information to inform practice and improvement
initiatives relating to child protection.

The Committee resolved :-
to approve the recommendations.

PROTECTION OF VULNERABLE CHILDREN AND THEIR FAMILIES DURING
COVID-19 RESTRICTIONS - OPE/20/147

17.

The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer, Integrated Children’s and
Family Services.

Page 12



PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE
7 October 2020

The report sought to 
[...]
 Plan for Committee scrutiny.
RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee consider and approve the plan.

BACKGROUND

The plan details the local Fire and Rescue priorities which are aligned with the
priorities within the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service’s Strategic Plan (2019-
2022) as well as the CPA LOIP.

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no direct financial implications for the Council.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

SFRS must submit the Local Fire and Rescue Plan to the Council for approval,

under the Fire (Scotland) Act 2005. If the Council approves the plan, SFRS must
publish it. The Council may monitor and provide feedback to SFRS on how SFRS
carries out its functions within the Council’s area.

Page 33



Page 34



6. MANAGEMENT OF RISK

6.1 Not applicable

7. OUTCOMES

Local Outcome Improvement Plan Themes

Impact of Report

Prosperous Economy

Whilst not specific to any Stretch Outcome, the plan
supports all aspects of community safety and business
support which will assist achieve a safer place to live,
work and visit.

Prosperous People

The proposals within this report support the delivery of
the following LOIP Stretch Outcomes

8. 25% fewer young people (under 18) charged with an
offence by 2026

9. 25% fewer people receiving a first ever Court
conviction each year by 2026.

10. 2% fewer people reconvicted within one year of
receiving a community or custodial sentence by 2026

11. Healthy life expectancy (time lived in good health)
is five years longer by 2026

Prosperous Place

Whilst not specific to any Stretch Outcome, the plan
supports all aspects of community safety and business
support which will assist achieve a safer place to live,
work and visit.

Design Principles of Target Operating Model

Impact of Report

Governance

The Public Protection Committee has a responsibility
to scrutinise the performance of The Scottish Fire and
Rescue Service (SFRS) against the identified
priorities.

Page 35




Partnerships and Alliances

ACC and SFRS are statutory member
[...]
S

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 5.6

11

2.1

3.1

3.2

3.3

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To present the performance of SFRS against the objectives contained within
the Aberdeen City Local Fire and Rescue Plan

RECOMMENDATION(S)

That the Committee consider and note the performance data provided in
Appendix A in relation to the SFRS 2020/21 Performance Report
BACKGROUND

This report invites you to review the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Aberdeen
City Performance for Quarters 1&2 of 2020/21.

This update shows the progress being made by the SFRS locally against the
priorities and objectives for Aberdeen City.

This report allows scrutiny from Local Authority Partners to ensure that the

priorities of the SFRS Strategic Plan, and the Aberdeen city Local Outcome
Improvement Plan are being delivered.

Page 55



4.1

5.1

6.1

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no significant financial implications for the Council.

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS

There are no significant legal implications for the Council.

MANAGEMENT OF RISK

Not applicable

OUTCOMES

Local Outcome Improvement Plan Themes

Impact of Report

Prosperous Economy

Whilst not specific to any Stretch Outcome, the paper
seeks contribution to fire safety which will assist
achieve a safer place to live, work and visit.

Prosperous People

The proposals within this report support the delivery of
the following LOIP Stretch Outcomes

8. 25% fewer young people (under 18) charged with an
offence by 2026

9. 25% fewer people receiving a first ever Court
conviction each year by 2026.

10. 2% fewer people reconvicted within one year of
receiving a community or custodial sentence by 2026

11. Healthy life expectancy (time lived in good health)
is five years longer by 2026

The paper seeks contribution to the Strategic Plan to
reduce instances of deliberate fire setting and improve
fire safety and prevention.

Prosperous Place

Whilst not specific to any Stretch Outcome, the paper
seeks contribution to fire safety which will assist
achieve a safe
[...]
s

for Children and Young People in need of Care and
Protection in Aberdeen City

REPORT NUMBER OPE/20/224

DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne
CHIEF OFFICER Graeme Simpson
REPORT AUTHOR Graeme Simpson

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 1.1

1.2

3.1

3.2

3.2

PURPOSE OF REPORT

A report on the outcome of the Joint Inspection of Services for Children and
Young People in need of Care and Protection in Aberdeen City was presented
to Committee in October 2019. Committee asked that an update report be
brought back to Committee in October 2020 on delivery of the Inspections
improvement plan.

Due to the impact of COVID-19 and the decision by the Care Inspectorate to
cease inspection activity the submission of Aberdeen City’s final report has
been delayed until December 2020.

RECOMMENDATION(S)

To note the report submitted to the Care Inspectorate detailing progress made
by the partnership since October 2019 on the identified areas of improvement
highlighted in their inspection report dated September 2019.

BACKGROUND

Members will recall that Aberdeen City was subject to a Joint Inspection of
Services for Children and Young People in need of Care and Protection from
December 2018 to September 2019, when the final report was published. This
was a multi-agency inspection involving all partners in Aberdeen City who
deliver services to children and young people in need of care and protection.

The inspection was carried out utilising a new methodology which ensured that
the views of child, young people and their parents were at the heart of the
inspection. The level of engagement from children and young people and their
parents was very positive and provides a strong evidence base.

The purpose of the Inspection was to answer 5 scrutiny questions

i. How good is the partnership at recognising and responding when
children and young people need protection?

1

Page 75



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

3.7.

ii.  How good is the partnership at helping children and young people who
have experienced abuse and n
[...]


REPORT AUTHOR Vikki Cuthbert

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 2.1, 2.3, 2.5

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

To provide assurance on the Council’s resilience arrangements in fulfilment of its
duties as a Category 1 responder under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

2.1 That the Committee notes the progress made in developing the Council’s
organisational resilience arrangements during 2020.

3. BACKGROUND

3.1  The Council has emergency planning responsibilities to fulfil as a Category 1
responder, as defined by the Civil Contingencies Act 2004. This report provides
an annual position statement on our activity and preparedness in the areas set
out in the Act, including details of further planned improvements to ensure that
the Council is in as strong a position as possible to respond to emergencies
and incidents affecting the public.

3.2  Officers reported to the last meeting on 7 October 2020 on the COVID-19
rescue, recovery and transition stages of our emergency response, which were
based on the activation of our Generic Emergency Plan. To recap, our
responsibilities under the 2004 Act are as follows:

Page 91



3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

e Toassess therisk of emergencies occurring and using this to inform
contingency planning;

e To maintain emergency plans and business continuity plans;

e To inform the public about civil protection matters and to maintain
arrangements to warn, inform and advise the public in the event of an
emergency;

e To share information with other local responders to enhance
coordination, and to co-operate with other local responders to enhance
co-ordination and efficiency; and

e To promote business continuity by providing advice and assistance to
businesses and voluntary organisations

The Committee has oversight of the following areas, which are covered from
paragraph 3.4 below:

e Our compliance with the Council’s duties relating to resilience and local
emergencies, including staffing arrangements and systems for incident
management;

e O
[...]
ive,
Extended Corporate Management Team, Incident Management Teams, and relevant external
agencies.

The Plan will be available for review on the Council’s shared areas on the network.

Page 116




Agenda Iltem 16

ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE Public Protection Committee

DATE 2"d December 2020

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Implementation of the approved recommendations of

the United Kingdom Accreditation Service (UKAS)
assessment of the Aberdeen Scientific Services

Laboratory (ASSL).
REPORT NUMBER OPE/20/230
DIRECTOR Rob Polkinghorne
CHIEF OFFICER Mark Reilly
REPORT AUTHOR James Darroch

TERMS OF REFERENCE | 3.1 and 3.2

11

2.1

2.2

3.1

PURPOSE OF REPORT

To update committee on the status of UKAS accreditation and the progress of
recommendations of assessment of the Aberdeen Scientific Services
Laboratory.

RECOMMENDATION(S)
That the Committee:-

notes the work being undertaken to implement and develop the
recommendations of the 2020 UKAS re-assessment report, following a remote
assessment carried out between the 28" February and 19" March 2020.

endorses the continuation of accreditation as a license to operate.

BACKGROUND

ASSL is based at Old Aberdeen House and provides analytical and scientific
services to a wide range of local authority and private clients. It provides
statutory functions under food and agriculture legislation. When at full
complement, it is a team of 20 staff within Operations and Protective Services,
consisting of 17 scientific and technical staff and 3 support staff. Among the
staff are individuals who have the appropriate qualifications and experience to
carry out the statutory functions of Public Analyst, Food Examiner and
Agricultural Analyst which they do on behalf of Aberdeen City Council,
Aberdeenshire Council and The Moray Council. Public Analyst and Agricultural
Analyst appointments are also held for The City of York Council.

Page 117



3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

3.6

ASSL provides both chemical analysis and microb
[...]
is advised that if corrective action evidence supplied does not ¢lear the nonconformities
raised within two submissions of evidence, a review will be carried out with the expectation that an extra visit will
be necessary to review actions taken and their implementation with the organisation.

References (if applicable)
ISO/IEC 17025:2017 — General Requirements for the competence of testing and calibration
laboratories

F175 issue: 6 Page 28 of 28

Page 150



United Kingdom Accreditation Service — Assessment Report - Continuation Sheet
Project 228513-00-01

ISO/IEC 17025:2005 - General Requirements for the competence of testing and calibration
laboratories

LAB 37 - DWTS specification

The Water Intended for Human Consumption (Private Supplies) (Scotland) Regulations 2017
The Public Water Supplies {Scotland) Amended Regulations 2017

Appendices (if applicable)
Improvement Action Report
Transition Template (ISC/IEC 17025:2017 Transition)

Fi75 Issue: 6 Page 29 of 29

Page 151



Page 152



	Agenda
	3 Members are requested to intimate any declarations of interest
	5 Minute of Previous Meeting of 7 October 2020
	6 Committee Planner
	9 Communication between PPC and the SPA
	Redacted 20201120 SPA to Aberdeen City Council PCC

	10 Police Scotland - Thematic Report - Contact Assessment Model (CAM) - POL/20/223
	12 Scottish Fire and Rescue Service - Aberdeen City Local Fire Plan 2020 - SFR/20/225
	Aberdeen City Local Fire Plan 2020

	13 Scottish Fire and Rescue Service Six Monthly Performance Report - SFR/20/229
	Q2 YTD Performance Report 2020-21

	14 Final Progress Report on Joint Inspection of Services for Children and Young People in need of Care and Protection in Aberdeen City - OPE/20/224
	2020 10 09  JI Action Plan- OCT live

	15 Resilience Annual Report - COM/20/226
	Generic Emergency Plan_v2Dec20

	16 United Kingdom Accreditation Service (UKAS) - OPE20/230
	UKAS Report February - March 2020 (redacted)






Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
2 December 2020 

 

 
ABERDEEN, 2 December 2020.  Minute of Meeting of the PUBLIC 
PROTECTION COMMITTEE.  Present:- Councillor Stewart, Convener; 
Councillor Lesley Dunbar, Vice-Convener;   and Councillors Allard, Duncan, 
Greig, Houghton, MacGregor (as substitute for Councillor Al-Samarai), Townson 
and Wheeler. 

 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here 
here, whilst the recording of the meeting can be found here. 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 
 
 
 
INTRODUCTION 
 
The Convener welcomed all to the meeting and extended Christmas Wishes and 
a hope for a happy, peaceful and enjoyable family time to all. The Convener 
intimated that hope was in sight with the pandemic vaccine. 
 
The Convener expressed appreciation to the Chief Officer – Governance, the 
Committee Clerk, fellow Councillors and Councillor Lesley Dunbar for her support 
as Vice Convener. 
 
Members heard that as the Public Protection Committee continued to look out for 
the safety of everybody in the City, it was appropriate to remind citizens and all to 
observe the advertised public safety measures during the pandemic. 
 
The Chief Officer – Governance provided a brief summary of the Councillors’ 
Code of Conduct and Standing Orders in respect of conduct at meetings. 
 

EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
1  There was no Exempt Business. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2  There were no declarations. 
 
 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 7 OCTOBER 2020 
 
3  The Committee had before it the draft Minute of its previous meeting. 
 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=622
https://aberdeen.public-i.tv/core/portal/webcast_interactive/530549


2 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
2 December 2020 

 

 
Members were advised of an omission from the minute following presentation of Article 
13, whereby Councillor Duncan was substituted by Councillor Graham which had been 
captured electronically but not represented within the minute. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to note the omission of Councillor Graham substituting for Councillor Duncan 

following presentation of Article 13 and that this would be recorded as an 
amendment to the Minute; and 

(ii) to otherwise approve the minute as a correct record.  
 
 
COMMITTEE PLANNER 
 
4  The Committee had before it the Planner. 
 
Members heard of the intended reporting and that consultation would take place with 
Police Scotland, the Scottish Fire and Rescue Service and all relevant Council services 
to further plan reporting intentions. 
 
A topic for a future thematic report by Police Scotland was suggested which would be 
discussed. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to note the Planner; and 
(ii) to note the suggested future Police Scotland Thematic Report. 
 
 
COMMUNICATION BETWEEN PPC AND THE SPA 
 
5  The Committee had before it the letter sent from the Convener to the Scottish 
Police Authority following the decision taken by the Committee at the meeting on 7 
October 2020 and the response to that letter received from the Authority. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to note the communications. 
 
 
POLICE SCOTLAND - THEMATIC REPORT - CONTACT ASSESSMENT MODEL 
(CAM) - POL/20/223 
 
6  The Committee had before it the report from the Local Commander, North East 
Division, Police Scotland which provided information in relation to the Contact 
Assessment Model (CAM). 
 



3 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
2 December 2020 

 

 
The Committee heard from Chief Inspector Mike Whitford who made reference to the 
recording shared with the members prior to the meeting and provided an overview of 
the report. 
 
Members heard of the innovative use of technology and nationally and locally  based 
resources to maximise effeiceiency and better manage use of front line resources to 
enhance service delivery and further promote public safety. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee discuss, comment on and endorse the report. 
 
The Committee resolved :-  
(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) to congratulate Police Scotland on the introduction of new processes and use of 

technology during the challenges of the pandemic. 
 
 
POLICE SCOTLAND - PRESENTATION ON DRUGS & VULNERABLE PEOPLE 
 
7  The Committee received a combined presentation from the Chief Officer – Early 
Intervention and Community Engagement in his role as Chair of the Criminal Justice 
Group of Community Planning Aberdeen, and from Detective Chief Inspector 
McPhail, CID and Intelligence, North East Division. 
 
Members heard of the activities undertaken to manage and reduce instances of 
'Cuckooing', which in Policing terms is described as taking over a person’s home by 
intimidation or other means, including the use of violence, by an Organised Crime 
Group (OCG) for the purposes of utilising the premises in the course of criminality.   
The term ‘cuckooing’ is taken from the Cuckoo bird who invades the nests of other 
birds and utilises it for its own purposes. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to compliment and endorse the presentation given. 
 
 
SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE - ABERDEEN CITY LOCAL FIRE PLAN 
2020 - SFR/20/225 
 
8  The Committee had before it the report from the Local Senior Officer (LSO), 
Scottish Fire and Service (SFRS) which presented the Local Fire and Rescue Plan 
2020. 
 
Members heard of the legal requirement that SFRS must submit the Local Fire and 
Rescue Plan to the Council for approval, under the Fire (Scotland) Act 2005 and that if 
the Council approved the plan, SFRS must publish it.  
 



4 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
2 December 2020 

 

 
Members were reminded that the Council may monitor and provide feedback to SFRS 
on how SFRS carried out its functions within the Council’s area. 
 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee consider and approve the Local Fire and Rescue Plan 2020. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
to approve the recommendation. 
 
 
SCOTTISH FIRE AND RESCUE SERVICE SIX MONTHLY PERFORMANCE 
REPORT - SFR/20/229 
 
9  The Committee had before it the report from the Local Senior Officer (LSO), 
Scottish Fire and Service (SFRS) which presented the SFRS Aberdeen City 
Performance for Quarters 1 and 2 of 2020/21. 
 
Members heard that since the pandemic, SFRS had required to review and adapt 
processes and operations to continue successful delivery of their priorities and 
objectives. 
 
Consideration of adapted process had seen the Legislative Fire Safety Officers in 
Aberdeen identify that they might be able to carry out a successful audit of a Care 
Home (or other premise) using Video Messaging applications. This was arranged with a 
local Care Home and carried out successfully. The Care Inspectorate were informed 
prior to the audit and asked if they could also join the Video Call to establish if this 
approach could be used by them. This was a success and the work was identified as 
best practice by SFRS Prevention and Protection Directorate and was now being 
adopted as a national approach during the pandemic and beyond as a tool to carry out 
audits in remote rural locations locally and nationally. 
 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee consider and note the performance data provided in Appendix A in 
relation to the SFRS 2020/21 Performance Report. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendation; and  
(ii) to acknowledge and commend SFRS for the innovative adaption of process and 

use of technology during the pandemic period. 
 
 
 



5 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
2 December 2020 

 

 
FINAL PROGRESS REPORT ON JOINT INSPECTION OF SERVICES FOR 
CHILDREN AND YOUNG PEOPLE IN NEED OF CARE AND PROTECTION IN 
ABERDEEN CITY - OPE/20/224 
 
10  The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer – Integrated 
Children’s and Family Services. 
 
The report presented the outcome of the Joint Inspection of Services for Children and 
Young People in need of Care and Protection in Aberdeen City which was presented to 
Committee in October 2019 and Committee had asked that an update report be 
brought back on delivery of the Inspections improvement plan. 
 
Members heard that the report had been delayed due to cessation of inspection activity 
by the Care Inspectorate during the pandemic. 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note the report submitted to the Care Inspectorate detailing 
progress made by the partnership since October 2019 on the identified areas of 
improvement highlighted in their inspection report dated September 2019. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendation; and 
(ii) to note and commend innovative ways of working during the challenges of the 

pandemic and to instruct the Chief Social Work Officer to share the Committee’s 
appreciation to all relevant staff. 

 
 
RESILIENCE ANNUAL REPORT - COM/20/226 
 
11  The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer – Governance 
which provided assurance on the Council’s resilience arrangements in fulfilment of its 
duties as a Category 1 responder under the Civil Contingencies Act 2004. 
 
Members heard from the Assurance Manager who provided an overview of the year’s 
activities which had seen a strength in partnership working evident during local 
incidents and during the pandemic. The latter of which had presented additional 
assurance around Business Continuity Planning. 
 
Members were advised that further Winter Planning Arrangements were in hand and 
that further details would be shared with Members and citizens once completed. 
 
Members enquired of arrangements around EU Exit arrangements and following verbal 
assurances that this had not been forgotten and was ongoing, requested that an update 
be presented to them. 
 
 



6 
 

PUBLIC PROTECTION COMMITTEE 
2 December 2020 

 

 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee note the progress made in developing the Council’s organisational 
resilience arrangements during 2020. 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendation;  
(ii) to note and commend the resilience provided during the pandemic through 

strengthened partnership working; and 
(iii) to request the Chief Officer – Governance to provide an update to Members on 

the EU Exit preparedness. 
 
 
UNITED KINGDOM ACCREDITATION SERVICE (UKAS) - OPE20/230 
 
12  The Committee had before it the report from the Chief Officer – Operations and 
Protective Services which presented an update on the status of UKAS accreditation 
and the progress of recommendations of assessment of the Aberdeen Scientific 
Services Laboratory (ASSL). 
 
The Convener advised members that the ASSL had become part of the international 
Food Authenticity Network and was now included in the Network’s list of organisations 
having a general proficiency in food authenticity testing across a range of scientific 
techniques and food commodities and sought Members acknowledgement and 
congratulations. 
 
Members heard an overview of the report from the Public Analyst who highlighted the 
journey to accreditation and explained some of the challenges to he continued success 
of the ASSL, which included retention and recruitment of staff. 
 
 
The report recommended :- 
that the Committee –  
(a) note the work being undertaken to implement and develop the recommendations 

of the 2020 UKAS re-assessment report, following a remote assessment carried 
out between 28 February and 19 March 2020; and 

(b) endorse the continuation of accreditation as a license to operate 
 
The Committee resolved :- 
(i) to approve the recommendations;  
(ii) to acknowledge and congratulate the Aberdeen Scientific Services Laboratory 

(ASSL) on its inclusion in the international Food Authenticity Network; and 
(iii) to note the challenges to the retention and recruitment of staff. 

- COUNCILLOR JENNIFER STEWART, CONVENER  

 
 


